## CHAPTER 282

## **CHAPTER 282 (SB 78)**

AN ACT relating to a special license plate to benefit Ducks Unlimited.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

SECTION 1. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 186 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) Any person who complies with the provisions of KRS 186.186 and who can provide proof of membership in Ducks Unlimited may apply for a Ducks Unlimited license plate.
- (2) A Ducks Unlimited license plate shall be the color and design selected by Kentucky Ducks Unlimited and approved by the Transportation Cabinet. The name Kentucky and the annual renewal decal shall appear on the plate. The Transportation Cabinet, in consultation with Kentucky Ducks Unlimited, shall develop a system for numbering of the Ducks Unlimited license plate. Kentucky Ducks Unlimited may direct the Transportation Cabinet to assign specific plate numbers to particular members.
- (3) In addition to the fees required by KRS 186.186, a person applying for a Ducks Unlimited license plate shall pay a ten dollar (\$10) fee that shall be collected by the county clerk and forwarded by the clerk to the Transportation Cabinet under the provisions of KRS 186.230. When applying for an annual renewal registration decal, a person with a Ducks Unlimited license plate shall pay a ten dollar (\$10) fee, in addition to the renewal fee established in KRS 186.186(2). The ten dollar (\$10) fee shall be collected by the county clerk and forwarded by the clerk to the Transportation Cabinet under the provisions of KRS 186.230.
- (4) The ten dollar (\$10) initial fee and the ten dollar (\$10) renewal fee collected under subsection (3) of this section shall be forwarded quarterly by the Transportation Cabinet to Kentucky Ducks Unlimited for use in furthering their wetlands conservation programs in Kentucky.

Section 2. This Act takes effect January 1, 2001.

Approved April 3, 2000

## LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION PDF VERSION